ORDINANCE NO. 731

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, SECTION 15-316 OF CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, KANSAS, BY ADOPTING AND INCORPORATING BY REFERENCE THE INTERCONNECTION STANDARDS FOR INSTALLATION AND PARALLEL OPERATION OF CUSTOMER-OWNED RENEWABLE ELECTRIC GENERATION FACILITIES 25 kWac OR LESS FOR RESIDENTIAL SERVICE AND 200 kWac OR LESS FOR COMMERCIAL SERVICE (2018), AS PUBLISHED BY KANSAS MUNICIPAL UTILITIES; AND REPEALING EXISTING SECTION 15-316.

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Section 15-316 of the City Code of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

15-316. REGULATIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION, INSTALLATION, AND OPERATION OF CUSTOMER-OWNED ELECTRIC GENERATING FACILITIES. The City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, without limiting or altering its statutory and legal authority as a Kansas municipal utility, adopts and incorporates by reference the *Interconnection Standards* for *Installation and Parallel Operation of Customer-Owned Renewable Electric Generation Facilities Model Standards* (2018) published by Kansas Municipal Utilities (the "*Interconnection Standards*"), except such sections as are hereinafter omitted or amended. At least one copy of the *Interconnection Standards* shall be marked or stamped "Official Copy as Adopted by Ordinance No. 731," with all sections thereof intended to be omitted or amended clearly marked to show any such omission or amendment, and to which shall be attached a copy of this ordinance and filed with the City Clerk to be open to inspection and available to the public at all reasonable business hours.

SECTION 2. Existing Section 15-316 of the City Code of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and publication once in the official city newspaper.

INTRODUCED, PASSED, and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, on this 14th day of June, 2021.

APPROVED:

By: <u>Travis Schwerdtfager</u> Mayor

Attest: (seal)

By: Heather N. Hillegeist

City Clerk